“Direct Agreement”). Therefore, the Parties mutually undertake to enter into the Direct Agreement, if necessary.

Article 4 – Consideration, Terms of Payment and Guarantees

4.1 The Principal shall pay the Contractor the Consideration of Euro 3,050.00 per kWp (three thousand fifty) for the System, plus VAT, in compliance with the following terms and conditions.

4.2 The Consideration shall be paid to the Contractor in accordance with the following Payment Milestones:

a) Payment Milestone 1: payment of Euro 680.00 per kWp (six hundreds eighty), with deduction of Euro 10,000.00 (ten thousand) referred to in Recital (F) and of the deposit equal to Euro 25,000.00

(twenty five thousand) referred to in Recital (I), shall become due by the Principal on occurrence of all the following events:

i. completion of the Building Permit and all Applicable Permits (excluding the Incentive) procedure, including submission of the variations, if any, consequent to the planning and

[...]

- the Grantee, as compensation for the concession of the building lease, undertakes to pay  the Grantors, according to the methods and the terms indicated hereafter, for the whole duration of the building
contract, an annual Rental fee equal to Euro 5,488.00 (five thousand four hundred eighty eight).

B. The Parties establish that the Rental fee will have to be paid to the Grantors in a single anticipated instalment by 1st December of each year by way of wire transfer to the Grantors’ bank account  at
FINECO THE NEW BANK no. 000003169369 (IBAN IT11 L030 1503 2000 0000 3169 369), as indicated by the grantors.

[...]

with
reference to the stipulated month.

For the current year of the signature date of this present building contract, the Rental Fee to be paid for the period between the date of signature of this document and December 31st is equal to Euro
5,488.00 (five thousand four hundred eighty eight) that the Grantee undertakes to pay within and no later than ten days after signing this Contract via a bank transfer as above indicated.

The Parties expressly agree that the bank documentation on which the bank transfer shall be shown, shall be considered as proof with full effect of the completed payment of the compensation for the

[...]

any liability.

D. The Parties recognise that the realisation of the Plant will inevitably compromise the fertility of the Plot. Therefore the Grantee corresponds to the Grantors, by way of compensation damages, the flat
rate sum determined in total as Euro 23,050.00 (twenty-three thousand and fifty, the “Indemnity for Damages”).

Such sum is paid on today’s date in one single solution payment on 28 January 2010 by way of wire transfer to the bank account above indicated:

E. The compensation is understood to be an all inclusive amount, including the right of the Grantees to the constitution of the easement as indicated in art.